THE PALM BEACH POST

Published Daily and Sunday West Palm Beach, Palm Beach County, Florida

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

Before the undersigned author	ity personall	y appeared_	Chris	BULL	
who on oath says that she/he is					ost,
a daily and Sunday newspaper	published at	t West Palm	Beach in Pal	m Beach Cour	nty,
Florida; that the attached copy o	f advertising	, being a	Notice		
in the matter of	intent t	to issue	Osceola	Power	
in thethe issues of		Court, was		said newspape	r in
the issues of	June 9,	1993			
Affiant further says that the sai in said Palm Beach County, Flocontinuously published in said Palentered as second class mail matt County, Florida, for a period of or copy of advertisement; and affiar any person, firm or corporation at of securing this advertisement for	orida, and thalm Beach Co er at the post ne year next p at further say ny discount,	at the said rounty, Florida office in West oreceding the restant she/herebate, comm	newspaper ha , daily and Su Palm Beach, first publicat e has neither nission or refu	as heretofore b nday and has b in said Palm Be ion of the attac paid nor promi	een een ach hed ised
Sworn to and subscribed before	me this 9	day of	June	A.D. 19	93
OFFICIAL NOTARY SEAL KAREN M MCLINTON NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA COMMISSION NO. CC240480 MY COMMISSION EXP. NOV. 15,1996 Personally known XX or Produ		Karen M. M	CLinton, Nota	n Tynary Public	
Type of Identification Produced _					

NO. 645361 STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION NOTICE OF INTENT TO ISSUE PERMIT

The Department of Environmental Regulation gives notice of its intent to issue a construction permit (AC50-219795/PSD-FL-197) to Osceola Power Limited Partnership (Osceola Power), P.O. Box 86, South Bay, Florida 33493. The proposed permit is for a 60 MW (maximum) of electricity cogeneration facility that will use blomass (bagasse and wood waste material) as the primary fuel with No. 2 fuel oil and low sulfur (0.70 percent) coal as alternate fuels. The proposed facility will be constructed at the Osceola Farms' sugar mill located at the intersection of U.S. Highway 98 and Hatton Highway near Pahokee, Palm Beach County, Florida. The two (2) new 665 MMBtu/hr bollers for the proposed cogeneration facility, each using an electrostatic precipitator, a selective non-catalytic reduction avatem, and a carbon injection system to control air pollution, will replace 5 existing bagas-se/No. 6 fuel oil fired boilers at the sugar mill. Each new boller will emit up to 20.0 lbs/hr particulate matter, 552.0 lbs/hr sulfur dioxide, 16.6 lbs/hr sulfuric acid mist, 79.8 lbs/hr nitrogen oxides, 232.8 lbs/hr carbon monoxide, 11.0 ibs/hr fluorides, 0.003 ibs/hr beryflum, 39.9 lbs/hr volatile organic compounds, and trace amounts of other criteria/non-criteria pollutants. The project (2 new cogeneration boilers replacing 5 existing bagasse/No. 6 oil fired bollers) will decrease net emissions of particulate mat-ter (-243.0 TPY), nitrogen oxides (-12.9 TPY), and carbon monoxide (-4.767.3 TPY); but increase net emissions of volatile organic (+1.4 TPY), sulfur dioxide (+174.7 TPY), beryll-um (+0.00138 TPY), fluorides (+5.8 TPY), and sulfuric acid mist (+5.2 TPY). The increase in emissions are greater than the significant emission rates for sulfuc dioxide, beryillum, and flourides. Therefore, the project is subject to review under the Prevention of Signif-Icant Deterioration (PSD) regulations and the emission limits for these pollutants are established by a Best Available Control Technology (BACT) determination. The maximum predicted PSD Class II sulfur dioxide increments consumed after this project is constructed are as follows: 10.9

ug/m3, annual average, or 55% of the available annual increment; 76 ug/m3, 24-hour everage, or 84% of the available 24-hour increment; and 216 ug/m3, 3-hour average, or 42% of the available 3-bour increment. The sulfur dioxide emissions from this modification will have no significant impact in the Class I Everglades National Park. The Department is issuing this intent to Issue for the reasons stated In the Technical Evaluation and Preliminary Determina-

tion A person whose substantial interests are affected by the Department's proposed permit-ting decision may petition for an administrative proceeding (hearing) in accordance with Section 120.57, Florida Statutes. The petition must contain the information set forth below and must be filed (received) in the Office of General Counsel of the Department at 2600 Bigir Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400. within 14 days of publication of this notice. Petitioner shall mall a copy of the petition to the applicant at the address indicated above at the time of filing. Failure to file a petition within this time period shall constitute a waiver of any right such person may have to request an administrative determination (hearing) under Section 120.57, Florida Stat-

The Petition shall contain the

following information: (a) The name, address, and telephone

number of each petitioner, the

applicant's name and address, the Department Permit File

Number and the county in

which the project is proposed:

(b) A statement of how and

when each petitioner received

notice of the Department's ac-

tion or proposed action; (c) A

statement of how each peti-

tioner's substantial interests

are affected by the Depart-

ment's action or proposed ac-

tion; (d) A statement of the

material facts disputed by Pe-

titioner, if any; (e) A statment of facts which petitioner con-

tends warrant reversal or

modification of the Depart-

ment's action or proposed action; (f) A statement of which rules or statutes petitioner contends require reversal or modification of the Department's action or proposed action; and (g) A statement of the relief sought by petitioner, stating precisely the action petitioner wants the Department to take with respect to the Department's action or proposed action. If a petition is filed, the admin-

istrative hearing process is designed to formulate agency action. Accordingly, the De-partment's final action may be different from the position taken by it in this Notice. Persons whose substantial interests will be affected by any decision of the Department with regard to the application have the right to petition to be a party to the proceeding. The petition must conform to the requirements specified above and be filed (received) within 14 days of publication of this notice in the Office of General Counsel at the above address of the Department. Failure to petition within the allowed time frame constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to request a hearing under Section 120.57, F.S., and to participate as a party to this proceeding. Any subsequent intervention will only be at the approval of the presiding officer upon motion filed pursuant to Rule 28-5.207, F.A.C. The application is available for public inspection during normal business hours, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, except legal holidays, Department of **Environmental Regulation**

Bureau of Air Regulation 111 S. Magnolla Dr., Suite 4 Tallahassee, FL 32301 Department of Environmental Regulation South District 2295 Victoria Ave., Suite 364 Ft. Myers, FL 33901 Department of Environmental Regulation Southeast District 1900 S. Congress Ave., Suite A West Palm Beach, FL 33406 Palm Beach County Health Dept. Division of Environmental Science and Engineering 901 E. Evernia Street West Palm Beach, FL 33406 Any person may send written comments on the proposed action to Mr. Preston Lewis at the Department's Tallahassee address. All comments received within 30 days of the publication of this notice will

be considered in the Depart-

Further, a public hearing can

be requested by any person(s). Such requests must be

submitted within 30 days of

PUB: The Palm Beach Post

ment's final determination.

this notice.

June 9, 1993

Α.			<u></u>	
on the reverse side	SENDER: • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. • Complete items 3, and 4a & b. • Print your name and a dress on the reverse of this form so the return this card to fau. • Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, Contin back it does not permit. • Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article to the receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and delivered.	f space cle number.	I also wish to receive the following services (for an extra fee): 1. Addressee's Address 2. Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee.	eceipt Service.
ğ	3. Article Addressed to:	4a. Arti	icle Number	E
ete	Mr. Gus R. Cepercay Vice President	P	872 563 623	Ē
complet	Osceola Powe A irlamited Partnership P. O. Box 86	Regi:		g Ret
	South Bay, Florida 33493	XXCerti		sin
Æ		☐ Expr	ess Mail	7
ADDRESS			of Delivery 5-94	/ou fo
TURN	5. Signature (Addressee)	8. Addı and	ressee's Address (Only if requested fee is paid)) ank
ur RE	6. Signature (Agent)			F
×	PS Form 3811 December 1991 +US GPO: 1992-323	-402 D	OMESTIC BETHEN BECEIPT	

P 872 563 623



Receipt for Certified Mail No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse)

	(OCC HOVEISE)				
i	Mr. Gus R. Cepero				
Street and No. P. O. Box 86					
	P.O., State and ZIP Code South Bay, FL	33493			
	Postage	\$			
	Certified Fee				
	Special Delivery Fee				
	Restricted Delivery Fee				
991	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered				
JNE 1	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address				
o, ત્ર	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$			
380	Postmark or Date				
PS Form 3800 , JUNE 1991	Mailed: 4/12/94 AC 50-219795/PSD-FL-197				
_					

TURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side	Complete items 3, and 4a & b. Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this card to you. Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space not permit. Prite "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article num. The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the delivered.		1. Addressee's Address 2. Restricted Delivery Consult postmaster for fee. Article Number 2. 230 524 413	
	South Bay, Florida 33493 5. Signature (Addressee)	7. Date	fied COD ess Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise of Delivery essee's Address (Only if requested fee is paid)	nank you tor using
Is your RE	6. Signature (Agent) PS Form 3811 , December 1991 &U.S. GPO: 1992—323	-402 DC	DMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT	=

P 230 524 413



Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Provided Do not use for International Mail (See Reverse)

ļ	'Sent'to Mr. Gus Cepero		
	Street and No. P. O. Box 86		
	P.O., State and ZIP Code South Bay, Flori	da	33493
	Postage	\$	
	Certified Fee		
	Special Delivery Fee		
	Restricted Delivery Fee		
991	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered		
une 1	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address		
0 , J	TOTAL Postage & Fees	\$	
rm 3800, June 1991	Postmark or Date Mailed: 9/28/9 AC50-219795	3	

PSD-FL-197

SENDER: • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.	I also wish to receive the
 Complete items 3, and 4a & b. Print your name and address on the reverse of the freturn this card to you. 	orm so that we can fee):
Attach this form to the front of the mailpie or or does not permit.	the back if space 1. Addressee's Address
Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the Wait receipt The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered.	towthe article number of the consult postmaster for fee.
Article Addressed to:	4. Article Number 230 524 359
Osceda Hower Little VIII	4b. Service Type Registered Insured
50 De Sas Fla	Express Mail Return Receipt for Merchandise
GUIGIC 6-01. 334	93 7. Date of Delivery 7-93
5. Signature (Addressee)	Addressee's Address (Only if requested and fee is paid)
6. Signature (Agent)	ve
PS Form 3811 , December 1991 ★U.S. GPO:	1992—323-402 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT

P 230 524 359



	* (See Reverse)		
	Crus Cope	Ω	
	Eschold	PLP	
٠,	South May	FI_	
. 1	Postage	\$	
	Certified Fee		
	Special Delivery Fee		
	Restricted Delivery Fee		
991	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered	_	
l aur	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address		
3800 , June 1991	TOTAL Postage & Fees-	\$	
gg	Postmark or Date 6-4	-93	
S Form	AC 50-21979	15	
S	Q50-F1-19	フ	

PS Form 3811, July 1983 447-845	SENDER: Complete items 1, 2, 3 and 4. Put your address in the "RETURN TO" space on the reverse side. Failure to do this will prevent this card from being returned to you. The return receipt fee will provide you the name of the person delivered to and the date of delivery. For additional fees the following services are available. Consult postmaster for fees and check box(es) for service(s) requested. 1. Show to whom, date and address of delivery. 2. Restricted Delivery.		
ά			
3. Article Addressed to: Pepero Scheneray, Flo-Energy P.O. Box 86 South Bay, Fl 334			
	4. Type of Service: Article Number		
-	Registered Insured Cortified COD P0629191		
1	Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and DATE DELIVERED.		
1 0	5. Signature - Addressee		
Ş	X ·		
ES	6. Signesare - Agens / ///		
DOMESTIC			
RETURN RECEIP			
3	B. Addressee's Address (ONLY requested and fee paid)		
REC			
řipi	- (S)		

b 005 457 477



Receipt for
Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided
Do not use for International Mail

	(See Reverse)			
	SMrGis Cep	ierd		
	STEEDING BOX 8	6		
	POState and PIPCOS AU.	F133493		
، م	Postage	\$		
	Certified Fee	,		
,	Special Delivery Fee			
	Restricted Delivery Fee			
1991	Return Receipt Showing to Whom & Date Delivered			
une 1	Return Receipt Showing to Whom, Date, and Addressee's Address			
PS Form 3800 , June 1991	TÕTAL Postage & Fees	\$		
380	Postmark or Date			
orm	AC50-219413/1 AC50-219795/19	3DF21967		
PS F	AC50-219795/R	D-H-191-		
1		J		